
 

 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee 
 

 
 

Agenda 
Malvern Hills AONB Joint 
Advisory Committee 
 
Friday, 11 April 2014, 10.00 am 
Council Chamber, Malvern 

 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 

 
There are now 2 types of interests: 

'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 
 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

• Sponsorship by a 3
rd
 party of your member or election expenses 

• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  

• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 
WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

• No need to register them but 

• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to dec
[...]
cestershire County Council 
Mr R Yeates Forest of Dean District Council (also 

representing Gloucestershire County 
Council) 

Non-Elected Members:  

Mr M Ashton Visit Herefordshire/Destination Worcestershire
Mr W Barnes Forestry Commission 
Prof. R Bryant Herefordshire and Worcestershire Earth 

Heritage Trust 
Mr I George English Heritage 
Ms D Griffiths Natural England 
Mr J Hervey-Bathurst Country Landowners and Business Association
Mr F Hill 
Ms S Faulkner 

Campaign to Protect Rural England 
National Farmers Union 

Members: 

 
Co-opted Members: 

 

 Mr A Lee Herefordshire Local Access Forum 

   

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Substitutes 
 

 

2  Declaration of Interests 
 

 

3  Confirmation of the minutes of the previous meeting 
 

 

4  State of the AONB 
 

 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

5  Three Counties Traditional Orchard Project 
 

 

6  Update on Planning Issues 
 

1 - 10 

7  Ancient Woodland Restoration in Herefordshire and West 
Worcestershire 
 

11 - 12 

8  Making Space for Nature in the Malvern Hills AONB - A project to 
conserve and enhance Biodiversity at a Landscape Scale 
 

13 - 16 

9  Sustainable Development Fund 
 

17 - 18 

10  Verbal Reports from Partners 
 

 

11  Dates of Future Meetings 
 

 

12  Members Issues 
 

 

 
 
 

 



 
Further Information on the subject of this report is available from Paul Esrich 
�: on 01684 560616 
 
                                                                                                                                    Page No.   
 

 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee 
 11 April 2014 

 
6. UPDATE ON PLANNING ISSUES  

 
 

Background 1. There have been delays in achieving a full Local Plan 
coverage for the AONB, and whilst these plans are being 
developed, national policy and guidance is having an 
increasing influence on policy and planning decisions. 
Government policy to increase housing is putting increased 
pressure on greenfield land both in and around the AONB. 
The AONB Unit continues to input to consultations on 
planning matters. As well as responding to consultations on 
Local Plans and other strategic documents it responds to 
approximately 15 planning applications per year in the 
AONB and its setting. 

 
 

Summary 
 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
2. The NPPF was published in March 2012 with the aim of 
boosting the number of houses permitted through the 
planning system. Since then, the NPPF has gradually 
started to take more priority over policies in local plans, 
unless an up-to-date plan is in place, as is the case in 
Forest of Dean District. 

 
3. Section 49 of the NPPF has become a key policy in relation 
to planning decisions. This states that “Housing 
applications should be considered in the context of the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development. 
Relevant policies for the supply of housing should not be 
considered up-to-date if the local planning authority cannot 
demonstrate a five-year supply of deliverable housing 
sites”. Where a five year supply cannot be demonstrated, 
as is currently the case in Malvern Hills District and 
Herefordshire, then national policy takes precedence. This 
requires applications to be approved unless the 
environmental harm clearly outweighs the social and 
economic benefits. As councils and planning inspectors are 
increasingly giving great weight to the shortage of housing 
land in terms of social and economic benefits, the case for 
refusing applications based on environmental harm is 
becoming increasingly difficult.  

 
4. The main sections of the NPPF relating to AONBs are 
sections 115 and 116. Section 115 requires great weight to 

Page 1



 
Further Information on the subject of this report is available from Paul Esrich 
�: on 01684 560616 
 
                                                                                                                                    Page No.   
 


[...]
to AONBs are as follows – 

 
7. How is major development defined in National Parks and 
Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty, for the purposes of 
the consideration of planning applications in these areas?  

 
“Planning permission should be refused for major 

Page 2



 
Further Information on the subject of this report is available from Paul Esrich 
�: on 01684 560616 
 
                                                                                                                                    Page No.   
 

 

development in a National Park, the Broads or an Area 
of Outstanding Natural Beauty except in exceptional 
circumstances and where it can be demonstrated to be 
in the public interest. Whether a proposed development 
in these designated areas should be treated as a major 
development, to which the policy in paragraph 116 of 
the Framework applies, will be a matter for the relevant 
decision taker, taking into account the proposal in 
question and the local context.  The Framework is clear 
that great weight should be given to conserving 
landscape and scenic beauty in these designated areas 
irrespective of whether the policy in paragraph 116 is 
applicable.” 

 
8. Does planning need to take account of management plans 
for National Parks and Areas of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty?  

 

“Planning policies and decisions should be based on 
up-to-date information about the natural environment 
and other characteristics of the area. As part of this, 
local planning authorities and neighbourhood planning 
bodies should have regard to management plans for 
National Parks and Areas of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty, as these documents underpin partnership 
working and delivery of designation objectives.  The 
management plans highlight the value and special 
qualities of these designations to society and show 
communities and partners how their activity contributes 
to protected landscape purposes. 
 
National Parks and Areas of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty 
[...]
undary for the village. It would 
also have a negative impact on the landscape character of 

Page 9



 
Further Information on the subject of this report is available from Paul Esrich 
�: on 01684 560616 
 
                                                                                                                                    Page No.   
 

 

the settlement. Insufficient justification had been made for 
the need for the development and whether there are 
alternative sites within the settlement boundary that could 
serve the same purpose. The main reasons for approval 
were local need for both market and affordable housing. 

 
26. The AONB Unit recently made some detailed comments 

on a proposed manege and agricultural building at Eight 
Oaks, Castlemorton (13/01480/FUL). These focussed on 
the settlement pattern and materials proposed when 
considered against the Guidance on Building Design. The 
application was subsequently refused on AONB grounds. 

 

 Training for Local Planning Authorities 
 
27. On 17 April 2014 the AONB will be facilitating a half-day 

workshop for planning staff at Malvern Hills District 
Council and Forest of Dean District Council. This will 
include presentations about the AONB, current policies 
and guidance, and discussions on current topics of mutual 
interest. This approach has also been extended to 
HerefordshireCouncil. . There is also potential to run 
workshops for councillors if that is considered useful. 

 

  

  

Recommendation 
 

28. The Committee is recommended to: 
 

a) Note the current developments in national 
planning policy and guidance; and 

 
b) Note the progress in relation to strategic 

planning in Herefordshire, Forest of Dean and 
South Worcestershire; and 

 
c) Note the recent planning applications relating to 

the AONB. 
 
d) Discuss any issues arising from the above. 

 
 

  
 
  
 

Page 10



 
Further Information on the subject of this report is available from Paul Esrich 
�: on 01684 560616 
 
                                                                                                                                    Page No.   
 

 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee 
 11 April 2014 

 
7. ANCIENT WOODLAND RESTORATION IN HEREFORDSHIRE AND 

WEST WORCESTERSHIRE 

 
 

Background 1. Ancient trees, forests and woodlands provide a unique link 
to our past. Ancient woodland is land that has been 
continually wooded since at least AD1600; some ancient 
woodland may even be a link back to the original 
“Wildwood” that covered the country around 10,000 years 
ago after the last ice age. Today, it contributes substantially 
to our natural and cultural heritage.  

 
2. Ancient woodland is one of the country's most precious 

habitats. It is scarce and irreplaceable and supports 232 of 
the rarest and most vulnerable species. However, ancient 
woodland is under increasing threat and today covers only 
2% of the UK (around 450,000ha), making it a priority within 
the UK’s Biodiversity Action Plan for preservation and 
restoration.  

 
3. Despite widespread coniferisation of much ancient 

woodland following WWII, research by Oxford University 
and the Woodland Trust has shown that some remnant 
features of the ancient woodland habitat can survive. By 
slowly removing shading conifers and enabling light to 
gradually penetrate the woodland canopy, specialist 
species can be encouraged to recover from their fragile 
state and reverse years of damage.  

 

Summary 
 

4. The Woodland Trust has recently secured £1.9 million from 
the Heritage Lottery Fund to fund a four year project to 
restore ancient woodlands in ten priority areas around the 
UK. One of these ten areas is Herefordshire and West 
Worcestershire, including the Malvern Hills AONB. The aim 
of the project is to work with a wide range of landowners 
and organisations to help establish positive management 
and restoration techniques that will deliver healthy, thriving 
restor
[...]
 

woodlands and woodland owners in the AONB 

who might be interested in receiving further 

information about the project and/or advice.  

 
  

 
  
 

Page 12



 
Further Information on the subject of this report is available from Paul Esrich 
�: on 01684 560616 
 
                                                                                                                                    Page No.   
 

 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee 
 11 April 2014 

 
8. MAKING SPACE FOR NATURE IN THE MALVERN HILLS AONB-  
 A PROJECT TO CONSERVE AND ENHANCE BIODIVERSITY AT 
 A LANDSCAPE SCALE 

 
Background 1. It is now widely accepted that improving the lot of 

biodiversity requires a change in conservation management 
from that which has been traditionally pursued.  Key 
elements of this change include a shift away from focussing 
heavily on 'high value' sites such as nature reserves and 
SSSIs towards a more integrated, large-scale approach, 
commonly known as the 'landscape scale'. An often 
articulated aspiration is the creation of a landscape that has 
bigger wildlife sites of better quality, which are more joined-
up and which support more species and individuals. These 
shifts in thought and approach are embedded in the Natural 
Environment White Paper (2011) and in the England 
Biodiversity Strategy 2020.  

 
2. In 2013 the International Union for the Conservation of 

Nature (IUCN) UK Committee reaffirmed the Category V 
status

1
 of all AONBs. This confirms the significant impact 

AONBs have on conserving the UK’s biodiversity, but the 
reaffirmation is also based on a commitment from AONB 
Partnerships to continue to deliver for biodiversity. At a 
national level, Defra has recently made it clear that it 
expects AONBs, as large protected areas, to be at the 
vanguard of biodiversity conservation at a landscape scale. 

 
3. The Malvern Hills AONB is blessed in containing one of the 

largest areas of contiguous semi- natural habitat in 
[...]
arm, 
recently acquired by the Worcestershire Wildlife Trust and 
comprising 42 acres of grassland, native hedgerow and 
traditional orchard. This site is currently part of the Trust's 
halo project in which attempts are made to contact, support 
and work alongside those managing land adjacent to certain 
nature reserves, in order to influence management regimes 
for the benefit of wildlife in the wider area.  

 

Summary 
 

6. The Malvern Hills AONB Unit is working in partnership with 
others to develop a landscape-scale biodiversity project in 
the AONB. The aim of the project is: To improve, in a 
selective and targeted manner, the connectivity, buffering 
and management of a mosaic of habitats in a pre-defined 
'landscape scale' area, in order to benefit a range of locally 
characteristic and significant species.  

 
7. The proposed area for this project has the ridge of the 

Malvern Hills as its western boundary and runs 
approximately 3km to the East of this line. The northern and 
southern boundaries are in line with the northern and 
southern limit of the Malvern Hills. For the purpose of this 
project the defined area is intended to be flexible.  

 
8. The project area lies within a much wider zone of 13 

parishes which was once known as the Malvern Chase. It is 
an area of current and former commons which sit on poor 
soils. Grassland (of varying quality) is the main habitat and 
stock grazing is the main land use, alongside some arable 
cropping. Mature and veteran trees, hedgerows, scrub, 
traditional orchards and small woods are all recognisable 
elements of the landscape within the project area.      

 
9. This project is still in its very early stages but the following 

Page 14



 
Further Information on the subject of this report is available from Paul Esrich 
�: on 01684 560616 
 
                                                                                                                                    Page No.   
 

 

partners hav
[...]
tion 
of a specialist kiln to 
process biochar (soil 
improver) thereby adding 
value to coppice work 

£2,000 

Robin Coates Creation of raised beds 
at the Cube and 
instruction on how to 
grow vegetables.  

£1,020 

Brian Wilce. Loan to help buy a 
bottling line to bottle cider 
and juice from his own 
orchards in the AONB.  

£1,000 

Virtual Experience 
Company 

Web based pilot 3D map 
of the MHAONB with 
database of 
facilities/events etc.  

£3500 
 

Eastnor Estate Restoration of the mill 
leat at Clencher’s Mill. 

£4,000 

Page 17



Applicant Project  Grant 
Allocated 

Hereford 
Amphibian and 
Reptile Team 

Electronic tracking of 
adders on the Malverns 
to establish the best 
management of scrub on 
the hills for them. 

£4800 

Key IQ ltd Final GPS framework 
that enables phone users 
to download information  
to their phones and 
trigger it at prescribed 
spots.  

£3000 

The Dooup 
Company 

A local Ledbury 
Company produces a 
handheld machine to pick 
up dog poo in the 
garden. A grant has been 
given to help develop a 
prototype that can be 
used on long dog walks. 

£4000 

Malvern Hills Food 
Alliance 

In conjunction with 
CPRE, a grant was 
offered to produce a web 
site that will connect local 
people with local food. 

£600 

 
 
Recommendations  The Committee is requested to: 
 

1) Note and comment on the report. 
 
 

Page 18


	Agenda
	6 Update on Planning Issues
	7 Ancient Woodland Restoration in Herefordshire and West Worcestershire
	8 Making Space for Nature in the Malvern Hills AONB - A project to conserve and enhance Biodiversity at a Landscape Scale
	9 Sustainable Development Fund



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue:1 May 2014  

 
 `Page No.   
 

1 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee 
Friday, 11 April 2014, Council Chamber, Malvern – 10.00am. 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Prof J W Raine (Chairman), Mr P Bettington (Vice 
Chairman), Mr W Barnes, Prof R Bryant, 
Mr C Cheeseman, Mr J Fryman, Ms D Griffiths, 
Mr J Hervey-Bathurst, Mr F Hill, Mr A Lee, Dr K A Pollock 
and Mr P A Tuthill 
 

Also attended: Mr D Armitage, Mr J Bisset, Mr C Blundel, Mr P Esrich, 
Ms S Hughes and Ms K Humphries. 
 

Available papers The members had before them:  
 
A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
 
B. The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 

November 2013. 
 

554  Apologies and 
Substitutes 
 

Apologies were received from Nicky Carless, Sarah 
Faulkner, Andy Maginnis, Gwyneth Rees and Roger 
Yeates.  John Mills attended for Nicky Carless. Neil 
Rimmington attended for Ian George. 
 

555  Declaration of 
Interests 
 

James Hervey-Bathurst declared an interest in that he 
was a land owner and farmed on land that was within the 
AONB. 
 

556  Confirmation of 
the minutes of 
the previous 
meeting 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held 
on 29 November 2013 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

557  State of the 
AONB 
 

From 1 April 2014 the AONB had started its new five year 
Management Plan. The Plan and its companion 
document The State of the AONB report were now 
available on the website. The 'State' report monitored 
changes in the condition of the AONB and thus had a 
number of uses, for example, providing an early warning 
of problems.  
 
Paul Esrich explained that a number of different national 
and local data sets had been used to compile the report. 
The usual health warning should be applied to the use of 
data. For example, there had been changes in the way in 
which some data sets had been compiled. This made 
like-for-like comparisons difficult. 



 
Date of Issue: 1 May 2014  

 
 `Page No.   
 

2 

 
The indicators used in the report were developed in 2006 
with the help of the University of Worcester.  Fixed point 
photos were taken in different areas showing the 10 sorts 
of landscape characters which made up the AONB. 
These landscape characters were then sub-divided into 
30 landscape description units. Photos taken in 2009 
were retaken in 2014 and any changes, whether positive 
or negative were recorded. Other data was also 
assessed: 
 

• Data suggested a loss of permanent pasture and 
an increase in cropped land since 2007. The 
amount of farmed woodland and rough grazing 
had also reduced. 45% of Sites of Special 
Scientific Interest (SSSI) were currently assessed 
as being in good condition; 55% were judged as in 
unfavourable recovering condition. There had 
been a decline in the condition of local geological 
sites compared with 2009 but it was unclear why 
this had happened, 

• There were 8 Scheduled Monuments in the 
AONB. 5 years ago only 5 had been judged to be 
in satisfactory condition.  Now all 8 were in a 
satisfactory condition. The overall condition of 
listed buildings was similar to that of 5 years ago. 
This could be considered a good result in the light 
of very difficult economic times since 2008. It 
showed that generally people had been looking 
after their listed buildings. Of the registered parks 
in the AONB, Eastnor was deemed to be in good 
condition, Loudon was assessed as vulnerable 
due to fragmented ownership and incoherent 
management. There was no up-to-date 
information available for Bromsberrow. 77% of a 
sample of rights of way were found to be easy to 
use, compared to 73% 5 years ago.  
 

In discussion the following points were made: 
 

• In some areas it would be difficult for the AONB 
Partnership to influence landowners to make 
improvements which would benefit the area. It 
was suggested that the 'State' document should 
be produced before the management plan as it 
would help inform the future work of the AONB 
Partnership. It was explained that attempts were 
made to produce the two documents in tandem, 
so that the new management plan could be 
informed by data collected for the 'State report. 



 
Date of Issue: 1 May 2014  

 
 `Page No.   
 

3 

Also, objectives and policies in the management 
plan were often broad enough to provide a ‘hook’ 
for more specific activities if information in the 
State of the AONB report suggested it was 
needed, 

• Traditional farming methods were in danger of 
being lost but it was agreed that it was difficult to 
see how a strategy could be put in place to protect 
traditional farming methods within the AONB, 

• The increase in cropped area was a concern, as 
was the decrease in grazing land. It was noted 
that there were likely to be limits on the amount of 
permanent pasture which could be ploughed up 
and converted to arable, as part of EU rules, 

• The presented figures on woodland only apply to 
farm woodlands, not to all woodlands in the 
AONB,  

• Whilst the SSSI network was deemed to be in 
reasonably good condition it wass important to 
help to conserve biodiversity across the AONB, 
not just in the designated sites, 

• PE thanked those who had participated in the 
collection and compilation of data which had 
informed the 'State' report. 

 

RESOLVED that this report be noted and the State 
of the AONB report be recognised as a useful tool for 
monitoring AONB condition and providing 
information to the AONB Partnership.  
 
 

558  Three Counties 
Traditional 
Orchard Project 
 

Karen Humphries, Three Counties Traditional Orchard 
Project Development Officer, explained the background 
to the project. Traditional orchards had been 
disappearing quickly, especially since the 1950s. Around 
36% of the Country's remaining traditional orchards were 
in the 3 Counties area making the issue especially 
important in this area. She explained that various 
partners such as local authorities  and Natural England, 
led by the AONB Unit, had came together to apply for 
Heritage Lottery Funding in order to start the Traditional 
Orchard Project. Initial development phase funding was 
awarded by HLF. This had paid for her post and for work 
to consult widely at orchard events, discover orchard 
hotspots, talk to potential orchard owners and develop 
project details.  
 
Orchard hotspots had been identified at Garway, 
Whitbourne, Alfrick, Tenbury, Evesham, Ross, and 
Stroud. Three main skills hubs were due to be used (one 
for each county): Gloucestershire Orchard Trust, Vale 



 
Date of Issue: 1 May 2014  

 
 `Page No.   
 

4 

Landscape Heritage Trust and Colwall Orchard Group. 
 
The project aimed to match orchards in need of 
renovation with local people who were willing to help 
manage them.  A Project Officer would be employed who 
would be a first point of contact and to help organise 
support and activities and funding would be used to 
enable the orchards to become sustainable. The project 
would work to restore orchards, up-skill people, plant new 
trees, support local heritage projects and discover people 
to champion future work. 
 
A Stage 2 to the HLF was currently being assembled and 
was due to be submitted by 23 June 2014. HLF would 
report on whether the application had been successful in 
September 2014. If it was, a three year project should 
commence thereafter.  
 

RESOLVED that Karen Humphries be thanked for 
her update and that the JAC endorse the Stage 2 bid 
to the HLF and the Three Counties Traditional 
Orchard Project. 
 
 

559  Update on 
Planning Issues 
 

Colin Blundel updated members on recent planning 
considerations. He explained that whilst Local Plans were 
still being developed, Government policy to increase 
housing was putting increasing pressure on greenfield 
land in and around the AONB.   
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was 
published in March 2012 with the aim of boosting the 
number of houses permitted through the planning 
system. It had started taking priority over local plans 
unless they were up to date. 
 
The NPPF stated that housing policies should not be 
considered up to date unless the local planning authority 
can demonstrate a five year supply of deliverable 
housing sites.  Malvern Hills cannot currently 
demonstrate a five year supply so national policy takes 
precedence which required applications to be approved 
unless the environmental harm clearly outweighed the 
social and economic benefits. 
 
Section 115 and 116 of the NPPF relate to AONBs and 
require great weight to be given to conserving landscape 
and scenic beauty and for major developments not to be 
allowed except in exceptional circumstances. However 
there was some debate over what constituted a major 
development. This was to be left to the local decision 



 
Date of Issue: 1 May 2014  

 
 `Page No.   
 

5 

taker and would depend on the local context. 
 
An update on the current planning situation was given: 
 
Members discussed and agreed that the AONB 
Partnership was not against all development but that 
development needed to be appropriate in character and 
suitable for the area. Also, that other sites outside the 
AONB should be considered.  
 
Other points discussed were as follows: 
 

• The South Worcestershire Development Plan was 

likely to see a 22% increase in the housing 

allocation for the area, as part of the Inspection 

process, 

• The AONB Building Design Guide needed to be 

used in the area, 

• Certificates of lawfulness can be a problem with 

people using them as a way of avoiding 

consultation and the planning process, 

• It was possible that some local authorities may be 

more likely to approve certain applications rather 

that run the risk of incurring appeal costs, 

• 259 houses had been built in Welland inside the 

AONB since AONB designation, but pre the 

NPPF, 

• The 5 year land supply was all important but it 

was hoped that in one year's time this should be 

sorted.   

  

RESOLVED that  
 

a) The current developments in national planning 

policy and guidance be noted, 

 

b) The progress in relation to strategic planning 

in Herefordshire, Forest of Dean and South 

Worcestershire be noted,  

 

c) The recent planning applications relating to 

the AONB be noted, and that 



 
Date of Issue: 1 May 2014  

 
 `Page No.   
 

6 

 

d) Colin Blundel be thanked for his update. 

 
 

560  Ancient 
Woodland 
Restoration in 
Herefordshire 
and West 
Worcestershire 
 

Ancient woodland was land that had been wooded since 
at least AD 1600. After WWII there was a fear about the 
supply of wood and large scale coniferiastion occurred, 
including on ancient woodland sites.  However specialist 
species can be encouraged to recover by removing 
shading conifers and allowing light to penetrate. 
  
The Woodland Trust had received funding from The 
Heritage Lottery Fund for a four year project to restore 
ancient woodlands around the UK. One of the ten areas 
selected was Herefordshire and West Worcestershire 
which includes the AONB. The aim was to work with a 
wide range of landowners and organisations to establish 
good management and restoration techniques for ancient 
woodland. 
 
A project officer – Jeremy Evans - had been appointed 
for this area, to liaise with landowners, carry out surveys 
and provide advice and support for woodland 
management. He was based at the Forestry 
Commission's Worcester Office, (FC is supporting the 
project). It was hoped that financial support for 
restoration work would come from the New Environment 
Land management Schemes (NELMS). Staff in the 
AONB Unit would be working with Jeremy to try to ensure 
that the project delivers in the AONB. WB commented 
that the project relates to broadleaved as well as conifer 
plantations.  
 

RESOLVED: that 
 

a) The report on the ancient woodland 
restoration project be noted, and that 
 

b) Members would help to identify possible 
woodlands and owners who might be 
interested in receiving further information 
about the project. 

 
 

561  Making Space 
for Nature in the 
Malvern Hills 
AONB - A 

There had been a shift in Government policy away from 
focussing on nature reserves and SSSIs and towards a 
more integrated landscape scale approach to biodiversity 
conservation.  AONBs had been confirmed as having 
Category V status and as such Defra expected them to 



 
Date of Issue: 1 May 2014  

 
 `Page No.   
 

7 

project to 
conserve and 
enhance 
Biodiversity at a 
Landscape 
Scale 
 

be at the vanguard of biodiversity conservation at a 
landscape scale. 
 
The Malvern Hills AONB was working in partnership with 
others to  develop a landscape scale biodiversity project, 
the aim of which was “to improve in a selective and 
targeted manner, the connectivity, buffering and 
management of a mosaic of habitats in a pre-defined 
‘landscape scale’ area, in order to benefit a range of 
locally characteristic and significant species”. 
 
The project had 2 stages 
 

1. Data gathering 

2. Discussing with landowners and other bodies 

about funding biodiversity or landscape 

enhancements 

Members commented that care needed to be taken to 
ensure that by improving the habitat of one species the 
habitat was not made worse for others. The foraging 
areas of bats was discussed and it was pointed out that 
roosting areas also needed to be improved, not just 
feeding habitats. 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted and the 
project be supported. Members were asked to 
consider any other partners who may be interested in 
taking part in the project. 
 
 

562  Sustainable 
Development 
Fund 
 

David Armitage gave his usual update about the SDF. He 
highlighted that Brian Wilce had been given a loan to 
help buy a bottling line for cider and juice. Support had 
also been extended to the Doo-up company which 
produces a handheld machine to pick up dog poo. 
Eastnor Estate received a grant to help with the 
restoration of the mill leat at Clenchers Mill which would 
be open to the public on the morning of 10 May 2014. 
 

RESOLVED that this report be noted. 
 
 

563  Verbal Reports 
from Partners 
 

Herefordshire Council 
Phil Bettington reported that the grass cutting contract 
with Balfour Beatty had been reduced from 7 a year to 3.  
James Bisset reported the dissolution of the 
Herefordshire Parks and Countryside service but stated 
that support to the AONB had been flagged as a statutory 
requirement so should receive some future support. He 



 
Date of Issue: 1 May 2014  

 
 `Page No.   
 

8 

invited members to look on the Hereford Action for 
Mammals website for information on the survey being 
carried out by the bat group. 
 
Campaign to Protect Rural England 
Frank Hill reported that there were a large number of 
planning applications currently being lodged across the 
whole of Worcestershire and this was a difficult time. 
 
Herefordshire Local Access Forum. 
Herefordshire Ramblers had agreed terms with Balfour 
Beatty to work together on practical footpath work. It was 
expected that there would be an update at the next LAF 
meeting. 
 
Country Landowners and Business Association (Eastnor 
Estate) 
HLS work continues and a circular walk leaflet had been 
produced in conjunction with the Malvern Hills AONB 
Unit. 
 
Forestry Commission. 
Discussions were currently taking place with Natural 
England and the Rural payments Agency with regards to 
new models of interaction in delivering NELMS. 
 
English Heritage 
Malvern Hills Conservators had completed repair works 
on the Shire Ditch under a management agreement with 
EH. The Stewardship of works on Midsummer Hill would 
be going ahead under the auspices of the National Trust. 
 
Natural England. 
Natural England had just been reorganised but the 
representative on the JAC would remain the same. 
 
Worcestershire Association of Local Councils 
Some planning applicants were avoiding holding 
consultations by gaining a certificate of lawfulness. 
 
Earth Heritage Trust 
The annual geofest would start in a couple of months. A 
programme of walks and talks had been arranged. 
 
 

564  Dates of Future 
Meetings 
 

The Study Tour will take place on Friday 26 September 
2014. 
 
The next meeting will be held on 21 November 2014 at 
the Council Chamber, Malvern. 
 



 
Date of Issue: 1 May 2014  

 
 `Page No.   
 

9 

 

565  Members Issues 
 

Two additional reports were circulated to members. 
 

1. The National Association for Areas of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty had produced a report to give 
information about what they had achieved in 
2013/14. Paul Esrich reminded members that 
each AONB Partnership provided financial support 
to the work of the Association. 

 
2. A report on the AONB Budget and work 

programme was also distributed. The amount of 
money available to the AONB Partnership had 
been reduced again in 2014/15 with the SDF 
taking the brunt of this latest cut. Four Parish 
Councils had been written to about the possibility 
of providing some voluntary financial support to 
the AONB Partnership and three had agreed to do 
so thus far. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The report from the NAAONB and the budget 
report be noted and 
 

b)  it was agreed that other Parish Councils 
should be approached to request a financial 
contribution towards the AONB Partnership. 

 
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 12.45pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL. 
 
 


